

No. 12-6077

---

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

ANNABEL DOBBS, Individually and as  
Personal Representative of the  
Estate of Terry Dobbs, Deceased,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma,  
Judge Stephen P. Friot,  
District Court No. 5:04-cv-01762-F

---

**Brief For The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.,  
As *Amicus Curiae* In Support of Appellee**

---

Hugh F. Young, Jr.  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY  
COUNCIL, INC.  
1850 Centennial Park Dr.  
Suite 510  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300

Alan Untereiner  
Ariel N. Lavinbuk  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,  
ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER  
LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
*auntereiner@*  
*robbsrussell.com*

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    Under <i>Levine</i> , A Pharmaceutical Manufacturer Must Present “Clear Evidence” That, By A Preponderance Of The Evidence, FDA Would Not Have Approved The Additional Warning Sought By The Plaintiff.....	10
A. <i>Levine</i> Did Not Alter The Formal Burden Of Proof For The Affirmative Defense Of Preemption .....	11
B.    The Proper Counterfactual Inquiry Under <i>Levine</i> Focuses On FDA’s Likely Action On The Warning In Question, At The Relevant Time, Under The Governing Legal Standards, The Scientific Standards Employed By The Agency, And The Public-Health Concerns Animating The Agency’s Labeling Decisions .....	17
C.    Plaintiff’s Arguments Against Preemption Rest On A Fundamental Misunderstanding Of The Proper Inquiry Required By <i>Levine</i> .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS--cont'd**

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Handful Of Post- <i>Levine</i> SSRI Cases Rejecting Preemption Arguments On Which Plaintiff Relies Failed To Apply The Proper Counterfactual Inquiry Under <i>Levine</i> , Or Were Based On Distinguishable Facts Or Materially Different Records .....	27
II. Wyeth Has Clearly Satisfied Its Burden Under <i>Levine</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A: CORPORATE MEMBERS OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL .....	1a
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aaron v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 653984 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2010) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Baumgardner v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 3431671 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010) .....	29, 31, 32
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees &amp; Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984) .....	6
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	7
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	29, 31
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	13, 14
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	7
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....	14
<i>Mason v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	11
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982) .....	13
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912) .....	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Constitution, Statute &amp; Regulation</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 5851(a) .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e) (2002) .....	20
 <b>Other Materials</b>	
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979) .....	20
R.D. Gibbons <i>et al.</i> , <i>Early Evidence on the Effects of Regulators’ Suicidality Warnings on SSRI Prescriptions and Suicide in Children and Adolescents</i> , 164 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1356 (2007).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Robert Strassfeld, <i>If . . . : Counterfactuals in the Law</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 339 (1992) .....	18
